

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
In re : Chapter 11 Case No.  
: :  
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY, *et al.*, : 09-50026 (REG)  
f/k/a General Motors Corp., *et al.* :  
: :  
Debtors. : (Jointly Administered)  
: :  
-----X  
: :  
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, : Adv. Proc. No. 09-00509  
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, : :  
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, : Return Date: March 25, 2010  
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, AND DONNA :  
SANTI, : Time: 9:45 a.m.  
: :  
Plaintiffs, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
General Motors Company, f/k/a New General :  
Motors Company, Inc., :  
Defendant. :  
-----X  
: :  
GENERAL MOTORS LLC, :  
Counterclaimant, :  
: :  
v. :  
: :  
KELLY CASTILLO, NICHOLE BROWN, :  
BRENDA ALEXIS DIGIAN DOMENICO, :  
VALERIE EVANS, BARBARA ALLEN, :  
STANLEY OZAROWSKI, DONNA SANTI, :  
LAKINCHAPMAN LLC, ROBERT W. :  
SCHMIEDER, II, AND MARK L. BROWN, :  
Counterdefendants. :  
-----X

**NEW GM'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Defendant General Motors LLC ("New GM") submits this memorandum in opposition to Plaintiffs' Motion for Partial Summary Judgment on Count I of the Amended Complaint.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<b><u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u></b>	1
<b><u>ARGUMENT</u></b>	1
<b>I. PLAINTIFFS' EXPRESS ASSUMPTION ARGUMENTS FALL FLAT</b>	1
<b>A. <u>New GM Only Assumed Liability Under Saturn's Standard Warranty</u></b>	1
<b>B. <u>The Words "Arising Under" Do Not Expand New GM's Warranty Liability</u></b>	3
<b>II. NEW GM DID NOT ASSUME ANY LIABILITY UNDER THE SETTLEMENT BY CONTINUING MLC'S VOLUNTARY "FRESH FAILURE" PROGRAM</b>	8
<b>III. PLAINTIFFS' ATTACK ON THE SALE APPROVAL ORDER IS GROUNDLESS</b>	10
<b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200, 124 S.Ct. 2488, 159 L.Ed.2d 312 (2004)	5
<i>American Nat. Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247, 112 S.Ct. 2465, 120 L.Ed.2d 201 (1992)	5
<i>In re Cone Mills Corp.</i> , 90 A.D.2d 31, 445 N.Y.S.2d 625 (1982)	4
<i>Maas v. Cornell University</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 87, 699 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1999)	9
<i>Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Systems Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 191, 626 N.Y.S.2d 174 (1995)	1
<i>In re Safety-Kleen Corp.</i> , 380 B.R. 716 (Bankr.D.Del.2008)	7
<i>Taylor v. Anderson</i> , 234 U.S. 74, 58 L.Ed. 1218, 34 S.Ct. 724 (1914)	5
<i>United States Dept. of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 503 U.S. 607, 112 S.Ct. 1627, 118 L.Ed.2d 255 (1992)	5
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480, 103 S.Ct. 1962, 76 L.Ed.2d 81 (1983)	4
<i>Vine Street, LLC v. Keeling</i> , 460 F.Supp.2d 728 (E.D.Tex.2006)	6
 <u>Statutes and Rules</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.2(d)(2)	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22(c)	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.22(d)	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.23	8
Cal. Civ. Code § 1793.24	8
Fed.R.App.P. 4(a)(1)	9
Fed.R.Evid. 201	1
11 U.S.C. § 363	10
11 U.S.C. § 365	12
28 U.S.C. § 1323(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
U.S.Const., art. III	4,5
